21 LC 47 0744

Senate Bill 302

By: Senator Walker III of the 20th

AS PASSED

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act to provide for minimum compensation for certain county officers of
- 2 Pulaski County, approved April 11, 1979 (Ga. L. 1979, p. 4129), so as to revise the
- 3 compensation of future county officers; to provide for related matters; to repeal conflicting
- 4 laws; and for other purposes.

5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

6 SECTION 1.

- 7 An Act to provide for minimum compensation for certain county officers of Pulaski County,
- 8 approved April 11, 1979 (Ga. L. 1979, p. 4129), is amended by revising Section 2 as follows:

9 "SECTION 2.

- 10 (a) Except as provided in subsections (b) and (c) of this section, each Pulaski County,
- approved April 11, 1979 officer shall receive the annual minimum salary, supplements,
- 12 cost-of-living increases, and longevity increases provided by general law to his or her
- 13 respective office.

21 LC 47 0744

14 (b) The county commissioner of Pulaski County shall receive an annual salary equal to the

- annual minimum salary of the sheriff.
- 16 (c) Each Pulaski County officer in office on the effective date of this Act shall continue
- 17 to receive an annual minimum salary which shall be equal to the highest minimum salary,
- 18 including increases based on years of service, established by any general law for any
- 19 Pulaski County officer. Successors to the Pulaski County officers subject to this subsection
- shall receive compensation as provided in subsections (a), (b), and (e) of this section.
- 21 (d) Such salaries shall be paid in equal monthly installments from the funds of Pulaski
- 22 County.
- 23 (e) Each Pulaski County officer shall also be entitled to any expenses or allowances, other
- 24 than salary, provided by local law."

25 SECTION 2.

26 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.